
  

Agenda

Scrutiny Committee

Date: Thursday 6 September 2018

Time: 6.00 pm

Place: St Aldate's Room - Oxford Town Hall

For any further information please contact: 
John Mitchell, Committee Services Officer
Telephone: 01865 252217
Email: democraticservices@oxford.gov.uk

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record the meeting please let the Contact Officer 
know how you wish to do this before the start of the meeting.



HOW TO OBTAIN A COPY OF THE AGENDA

In order to reduce the use of resources, our carbon footprint and our costs we will no 
longer produce paper copies of agenda over and above our minimum requirements. 
Paper copies may be looked at the Town Hall Reception and at Customer Services, 
St Aldate’s and at the Westgate Library

A copy of the agenda may be:-
- Viewed on our website – mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk
- Downloaded from our website
- Subscribed to electronically by registering online at mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk

Scrutiny Committee
Membership

Chair Councillor Andrew Gant

Vice Chair Councillor David Henwood

Councillor Mohammed Altaf-Khan
Councillor Lubna Arshad
Councillor Nadine Bely-Summers
Councillor Hosnieh Djafari-Marbini
Councillor Alex Donnelly
Councillor James Fry
Councillor Pat Kennedy
Councillor Mark Lygo
Councillor Craig Simmons

The quorum for this Committee is four, substitutes are permitted.



AGENDA

Pages

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

3  CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

4  MINUTES 7 - 10

Recommendation: That the minutes of the meeting held on 03 July 2018 be 
APPROVED as a true and accurate record.

5  WORK PLAN AND FORWARD PLAN 11 - 24

The Scrutiny Committee operates within a work plan which is agreed at the 
start of the Council year. The Work Plan is reviewed at each meeting so that 
it can be adjusted to reflect the wishes of the Committee and take account of 
any changes to the latest Forward Plan (which outlines decisions to be taken 
by the City Executive Board or Council). The Committee is asked to review 
and note its work plan for the 2018/19 council year. 

6  JOINT STATUTORY SPATIAL PLAN (JSSP) 25 - 62
At its meeting on 18 September 2018, the City Executive Board will be asked 
to give its approval to the draft project and programme documents for the 
Oxfordshire Joint Statutory Spatial Plan (JSSP), the preparation of which is a 
requirement of the Oxfordshire Housing and Growth Deal.  These documents 
comprise:
a) Draft Statement of Community Involvement 2018
b) Local Development Scheme
c) JSSP Scoping Document

This is an opportunity for the Scrutiny Committee to make recommendations 
to the Board beforehand.

7  AIR QUALITY ANNUAL STATUS REPORT 63 - 146
The Scrutiny Committee agreed to add the Annual Air Quality Status Report 
to its work plan in June 2018. This report has featured on the Committee’s 
work plan for the past four years. The Committee has agreed to revisit the 
need for an air quality review group in 2019, which this report may help to 
inform. This is an opportunity for the Committee to note the report and 

http://mycouncil.oxford.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=345&RD=0


comment if it wishes. 

8  QUARTER 1  COUNCIL  PERFORMANCE REPORT 2018/19 147 - 152
The Scrutiny Committee has a role in monitoring the Council’s performance.  
Quarterly reports are provided on a set of selected corporate and service 
performance indicators. This item provides an opportunity for the Committee 
to identify any areas for further review, and to note and comment on Council 
performance at the end of quarter 1 of 2018/19.

9  REPORT BACK ON RECOMMENDATIONS 153 - 154
There have been two recommendations to the Oxford Direct Services 
Shareholder (members of the City Executive Board) from the Companies 
Scrutiny Panel since those reported to the Committee on 03 July. There were 
no other recommendations passed in the last meeting cycle from the Scrutiny 
Committee or its Panels. 

10  DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
Meetings for 2018 are scheduled as followed:

Scrutiny Committee
 08 October 
 06 November 
 04 December 
 14 January (provisional)

Standing Panels
 Housing Standing Panel: 11 October, 12 November 
 Finance Standing Panel: 10 September, 06 December 
 Companies Panel 11 September, 25 October, 11 December, 03 

January 2019 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm 



DECLARING INTERESTS

General duty

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item on the 
agenda headed “Declarations of Interest” or as soon as it becomes apparent to you.

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your* employment; sponsorship (ie payment for expenses 
incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards your election expenses); 
contracts; land in the Council’s area; licences for land in the Council’s area; corporate tenancies; 
and securities.  These declarations must be recorded in each councillor’s Register of Interests which 
is publicly available on the Council’s website.

Declaring an interest

Where any matter disclosed in your Register of Interests is being considered at a meeting, you must 
declare that you have an interest.  You should also disclose the nature as well as the existence of 
the interest.

If you have a disclosable pecuniary interest, after having declared it at the meeting you must not 
participate in discussion or voting on the item and must withdraw from the meeting whilst the matter 
is discussed.

Members’ Code of Conduct and public perception

Even if you do not have a disclosable pecuniary interest in a matter, the Members’ Code of Conduct 
says that a member “must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an 
advantage or disadvantage on any person including yourself” and that “you must not place yourself 
in situations where your honesty and integrity may be questioned”.  What this means is that the 
matter of interests must be viewed within the context of the Code as a whole and regard should 
continue to be paid to the perception of the public.

*Disclosable pecuniary interests that must be declared are not only those of the member her or himself 
but also those of the member’s spouse, civil partner or person they are living with as husband or wife 
or as if they were civil partners.



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of a meeting of the 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
on Tuesday 3 July 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor Henwood (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Altaf-Khan Councillor Arshad
Councillor Bely-Summers Councillor Djafari-Marbini
Councillor Donnelly Councillor Fry
Councillor Kennedy Councillor Simmons
 

Officers: 
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer
John Mitchell, Committee and Member Services Officer

22. Apologies for absence 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Simm.

23. Declarations of interest 
None.

24. Chair's Announcements 
None.

25. Minutes 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 05 June 
2018 as a true and accurate record subject to some minor typographical amendments.

26. Work Plan and Forward Plan 
The Scrutiny Officer spoke to this item. He reassured the Committee that the published 
Work Plan was a work in progress and did not yet reflect all those items which had 
been agreed. 

In discussion it was agreed that, in the absence of City Executive Board (CEB) items in 
August which warranted the Committee’s attention, the provisional date for a Scrutiny 
Committee on 30 July was not needed. The meeting on 30 July is therefore 
cancelled.

In relation to CEB’s Forward Plan, an item on Blackbird Leys Development (to go to 
CEB on 18 September) had been added since publication of the Committee papers. 

7

Agenda Item 4



The Scrutiny Officer would ascertain if there was likely to be sufficient substance in the 
item to warrant the Committee’s attention. 

27. Scrutiny Review Groups 2018/19 
The Scrutiny Officer explained that he had worked with the Chair
[...]
d but the low 
rate of satisfaction in relation to engagement via the Internet was of concern. 

 Customer satisfaction with reference to different areas of service would be 
worthy of consideration.

8



 The shortfall in collection of Council Tax and Business rates was of concern and 
was scheduled to be looked at by the Finance Panel.

 There was a question about the value of the indicator for the number of training 
places and jobs created as a result of Council investment and leadership. 

 Where targets were almost universally met, repeated Scrutiny consideration of 
them added little value and they should be removed from future reports.

There was particular concern about the data in relation to “Days lost to sickness”. It was 
agreed that a report on the matter should be requested and an officer invited to allow 
more detailed consideration by the Committee. 

As a subset of this indicator, the significance of stress, depression, anxiety and mental 
health were noted. It was agreed that this was a matter that might be referred to the 
Members’ Mental Health Challenge Panel with a request that it report back to the 
Committee in due course.  The Scrutiny Officer would explore this suggestion, and 
invite the relevant people to report back to the Committee.

29. Annual Scrutiny Report 
The draft Annual Scrutiny Report was agreed subject to some minor suggestions.

30. Report back on recommendations 
The Chair was pleased to report that the majority of the Committee’s recommendations 
had been agreed.  

In relation to the recommendations about Fusion Lifestyle’s targets there was some 
concern at CEB’s partial acceptance of the recommendations. The Committee was at 
liberty to refer the matter back to the Board but, for the time being, it was agreed that it 
would be best to wait until the arrival of Q1 data to see the extent to which the data 
requested had been incorporated and what performance trends were emerging.

31. Dates of future meetings 
Meetings for 2018 are scheduled as followed:

Scrutiny Committee
 30 July (CANCELLED) 
 06 September 
 08 October 
 06 November 
 04 December 

Standing Panels
 Housing Standing Panel: 05 July, 11 October, 12 November 
 Finance Standing Panel: 04 July, 10 September, 06 December 
 Companies Panel   26 July, 11 September, 25 October, 12 December, 03 

January 2019 

All meetings start at 6.00 pm 

9



The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.30 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Thursday 6 September 2018

10



 

 
 

SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 

September 2018 - December 2018 
 

Published on: 24/08/18 

 
The Scrutiny Committee agrees a work plan every year detailing selected issues that affect Oxford or its people.  Time is allowed within this 
plan to consider topical issues as they arise throughout the year as well as decisions to be taken by the City Executive Board.  This document 
represents the work of scrutiny for the 2018-19 council year and will be reviewed at each meeting of the Scrutiny Committee.   
 
The work plan is based on suggestions received from all elected members and senior officers.  Members of the public can also contribute topics 
for inclusion in the scrutiny work plan by completing and submitting our suggestion form.  See our get involved webpage for further details of 
how you can participate in the work of scrutiny. 
 
The following criteria will be used by the Scrutiny Committee to evaluate and prioritise suggested topics: 

- Is consideration of the issue timely? 
- Is it a corporate priority? 
- Is the issue of significant public interest? 
- Can Scrutiny influence and add value? 
- Is it an area of high expenditure, income or savings? 

 
Some topics will be considered at Scrutiny Committee meetings and others will be delegated to standing panels.  Items for more detailed review 
will be considered by time-limited review groups. 
 
The Committee will review the Council’s Forward Plan at each meeting and decide which executive decisions it wishes to 
[...]
 Harris and Dick Wolff. 

 
Indicative timings of review groups 

 Aug Sept Oct Nov Dec Jan Feb March April 

No Local Connection 
Evidence Gathering Reporting     

 

Budget review 
    Scoping 

Evidence 
Gathering 

Reporting  
 

Tourism Management 
      Evidence Gathering 

 
 

12



 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 

6 SEPTEMBER 2018 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Joint Statutory Spatial 
Plan (JSSP) 

Yes This report will seek agreement of CEB for a scoping 
document for the JSSP; a draft Statement of 
Community Involvement (SCI) for the JSSP; and the 
Local Development Scheme (LDS) for the JSSP, 
setting out the timetable for production of the JSSP. 

Planning and 
Transport 

Sarah Harrison, Senior 
Planner 

Joint Statutory Spatial 
Plan SCI 

Yes The Statement of Community Involvement (SCI) for 
the Joint Statutory Spatial Plan (JSSP) will set out 
how consultation will take place. The SCI itself is 
subject to consultation. CEB will be asked for approval 
of this draft SCI for consultation 

Planning and 
Transport 

Sarah Harrison, Senior 
Planner 

Air Quality Annual 
Status Report 

No To consider the annual air quality status report for 
2017. 

A Clean and Green 
Oxford 

Mai Jarvis, 
Environmental Quality 
Team Manager 

Performance 
monitoring - quarter 1 

No To consider performance against a set of corporate 
indicators for the period April - June. 

Customer Focused 
Services 

Jan Heath, Business 
Improvement & 
Performance Manager 

 
 

8 OCTOBER 2018 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Draft Local Plan Yes To present the draft Local Plan following public 
consultation on the preferred option. 

Planning and 
Transport 

Sarah Harrison, Senior 
Planner 

Planning and 
Regulatory Services - 
service improvement 
plan 

No To consider progress made over the last year and 
future plans for the service. 

Planning and 
Transport 

Patsy
[...]
nd Voluntary Grant allocations for 
2017/18 

Supporting Local 
Communities 

Julia Tomkins, Grants & 
External Funding Officer 

Customer Services, 
Digital and ICT Strategy 

Yes At a time when then existing Customer, Digital and 
ICT strategies are due to be refreshed, we are taking 
the opportunity to develop a unified strategy. 

Customer Focused 
Services 

Rocco Labellarte, Chief 
Technology and 
Information Officer 

14



 

Accessibility project 
update 

No To consider proposals for improving the accessibility 
of Town Hall facilities and meetings for users with 
disabilities. 

Supporting Local 
Communities 

David Hunt, Commercial 
Manager 

Performance 
monitoring - quarter 2 

No To consider performance against a set of corporate 
indicators for the period July-September 

Customer Focused 
Services 

Jan Heath, Business 
Improvement & 
Performance Manager 

 
 

14 JANUARY 2019 - PROVISIONAL MEETING 
 
 

5 FEBRUARY 2019 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Graffiti prevention and 
removal 2018 

No To consider the issue of graffiti including removal and 
preventative projects. 

Safer, Greener, 
Environment 

Liz Jones, Interim ASBIT 
Team Leader 

 
 

5 MARCH 2019 - PROVISIONAL REPORTS 
 

Agenda item Decision Description CEB Portfolio  Report Contact 

Sustainability Strategy 
2017 

Yes The report will provide the revised Oxford 
Sustainability Strategy, which will set out the vision for 
Oxford’s sustainable future and steps we are required 
to take to deliver it.  The report will recommend 
approval of the draft strategy for public consultation. 
 

Safer, Greener, 
Environment 
 
 

Mai Jarvis, 
Environmental Quality 
Team Manager 

Performance 
monitoring - quarter 3 

No To consider performance against a set of corporate 
indications for the period October-December 

Customer Focused 
Services 

Jan Heath, Business 
Improvement & 
Performance Manager 

 
 
 
 
 
 

15



 

2 APRIL 2019 
[...]
ns and 

planning policy 

documents will have 

budgetary implications 

which need to reflect the 

scale/nature of 

consultation envisaged
Threat

Expectations in relation to 

the level of consultation 

may exceed the resources 

which have been allocated 

It would have negative 

implications for the 

reputation of the City 

Council and Growth 

Board if consultation did 

not match stated 

expectations because of 

budgetary constraints.  

Likewise there would be 

adverse financial 

consequences if 

spending outstripped the 

available budgets

02.08.18 Head of Service 3 3 3 3 3 2 Budget is available from 

the Growth Board for 

production of the JSSP 

within scope. 

When the SCI is 

adopted, and 

annual review 

thereafter

Head of Service

Risk Assessment 

Comments ControlsDate Raised Owner Gross Current Residual

61

JMitchell
Typewritten Text
Appendix 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



.

To: Scrutiny Committee
Date: 6th September 2018
Report of: Environmental Sustainability Manager
Title of Report: Air Quality Annual Status Report 2017

Summary and recommendations
Purpose of report: The Scrutiny Committee requested a report to update 

them on the results of the air quality annual status report 
for 2017

Key decision: No
Executive Board 
Member:

Councillor Tom Hayes, Board Member for Safer, Greener, 
Environment

Corporate Priority: Clean and Green Oxford
Policy Framework: Air Quality Action Plan

Recommendation(s):That the Scrutiny Committee resolves to:

1. Note and comment on the report 

Appendices
Appendix 1 Air Quality Annual Status Report 2017

Introduction and background 

1. As a local authority, Oxford City Council carries out air quality monitoring because 
we have a statutory duty to review local air quality in Oxford under Part IV (Sections 
80 to 91) and Schedule 11 of the Environment Act 1995. 

2. Air pollution is damaging to people’s health and we want to ensure we know of the 
locations where air quality is 
[...]
 Permit forms. Calls also increased 
by 5.6% in June, negatively impacting on 
overall performance

WR001 WR001: Number of 
people moved into 
work by the Welfare 
Reform Programme

Paul 
Wilding

65
 Number

9 Number 5
Number

42 
Number

R  
 

 Below target at present, but this early in the 
FY no intervention needed as this measure 
can be very up and down each month and 
still largely on track for EOY.

BV009 BV009: Percentage of 
Council Tax collected

Tanya 
Bandekar

97.79% 98.00% 30.80% 98.00% R  
 

 

By 30/06 we had collected £26.7m of 
2018/19 Council Taxes that equates to 
30.8% of the year’s total. We were £265k 
down on the end of June profiled target of 
31.1% but pleasingly up on last year’s 
equivalent result of 30.69%. The collection 
rate for 2017/18 has moved on from 97.79% 
on 31/03/2018 to now 98.47%.

BI001 BI001: The % of 
Council spend with 
local business

Amanda 
Durnan

59.80% 54.00% 68.10% 54.00% G  
 

 On target.

Measure Owner Result Latest Data Year End RAG Trends Comments

147

A
genda Item

 8



Ref 2017/18 Target Result Target 
2018/19

Prd Year on 
Year

CS025 CS025: Percentage of 
Business Rates 
Collected

Tanya 
Bandekar

96.40% 98.50% 31.59% 98.50% R  
 

 Business Rates collection remains very 
good. By 30/06 we had collected £33.6m 
which is 31.59% of the total 18/19 collectable 
debit of £106.5m. We had collected £1.7m in 
excess of the end of June profiled target of 
30%, and are also up on last year’s 
equivalent result. Due mainly to the 
Westgate Shopping Centre this year’s rates 
debit is over 14% higher than the figure in 
17/18. Collection of arrears has also been 
impressive with the £4.8m carried forward on 
01/04 reducing to £2.7m by 30/06.

CS054 CS054: Time taken to 
determine DHP 
applications

Paul 
Wilding

11 Working 
Days

10 
Working 

Days

11 Working 
Days

10 Working 
Days

A  Slightly over target, but good performance 
with a caseworker down. Hope to move back 
within 10 days as year goes on. 

LG0
[...]

Number

6,000 
Number

A  
  

The programme is slightly under target but 
within tolerance. The full monitoring 
information has not been received at this 
early stage of the year for our funded 
programmes.

CS003
CS003: Customer calls 
answered on the 
council’s main 
telephone service lines 
without hanging up

Helen 
Bishop

95.49% 95.00% 94.34% 95.00% A
18,286 calls offered and 17,251 answered – 
71 more calls than June 2017. From 1st June 
we successfully transferred the Housing 
Needs calls from the Applications Team into 
the Contact Centre. We had previously 
trained over 30 Customer Service Officers in 
advance to handle these calls and re-routed 
the calls to the Contact Centre by updating 
the options in our telephony system. We 
worked closely with the Applications Team to 
ensure that support and help was provided 
to CSOs if they had any queries where they 
were unsure of what to do.

  1
 

149



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 - Additional comment on the performance of the Benefits Service

Subject: Sample data testing for errors in Benefit application processing % of 
errors found over what period of time and how many samples tested. 

The Benefit service so far for this year has had a number of projects for checking.  
These projects have been undertaken in this financial year and will continue 
throughout the year as we continually review our trends of claim management.  So 
far the projects are:

a) 100% check of all new claims received from November 2017 to May 2018.  
This was checking of 1040 claims and resulted in a 98.07% accuracy rate with 
20 claims being incorrect.  This project was identified to ensure that the staff 
were paying the correct claim and signposting to the DWP for Universal Credit 
correctly.

b) 100% of claims which were being paid outside of the Oxford City Council 
boundary (this is legally correct under the old rules, but cannot for Universal 
Credit rules) of which resulted in 215 claims identi
[...]
rward Plan
	Plan
	Forward Plan as at 21 August 2018

	6 Joint Statutory Spatial Plan (JSSP)
	Appendix 1 LDS JSSP August 2018
	Appendix 2 Draft SCI August 18
	Appendix 3  Scoping Paper August 2018 ntc
	Appendix 4 - Risk Assessment V4

	7 Air Quality Annual Status Report
	Air_Quality_Annual_Status_Report_2017

	8 Quarter 1  Council  Performance Report 2018/19
	Appendix 1 - Comment on Benefits Service Performance

	9 Report back on recommendations





Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
on Thursday 6 September 2018 

Committee members:
Councillor Gant (Chair) Councillor Henwood (Vice-Chair)

Councillor Arshad Councillor Azad (for Councillor 
Kennedy)

Councillor Bely-Summers Councillor Djafari-Marbini
Councillor Donnelly Councillor Fry
Councillor Lygo Councillor Simmons

Officers: 
Anita Bradley, Monitoring Officer
Andrew Brown, Committee Services Manager
Sarah Harrison, Senior Planner
Mai Jarvis, Environmental Quality Team Manager
Stefan Robinson, Scrutiny Officer
Jennifer Thompson, Committee and Members Services Officer

Also present:
Councillor Tom Hayes, Board Member for Safer, Greener, Environment. Labour and 
Co-operative party, Board Member for Safer, Greener, Environment
Councillor Alex Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning and Transport, Board 
Member for Planning and Transport

Apologies:

Councillor Kennedy sent apologies: Councillor Azad substituted for her.

32. Declarations of interest 
None.

33. Chair's Announcements 
None.

34. Minutes 
The Committee resolved to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 
as a true and accurate record.



35. Work Plan and Forward Plan 
The Scrutiny Officer spoke to this item and drew attention to the changes to the work of 
the main committee and the standing panels since the previous version of the work 
plan

The Committee noted that in the City Executive Board Forward Plan the report on the 
Blackbird Leys Development would only request a decision on a preferred contractor, 
and agreed not to debate it. 

The Committee noted their work plan, changes since the last version, and the 
Council’s Forward Plan, and made no changes.

36. Joint Statutory Spatial Plan (JSSP) 
Councillors Arshad and Djafari-Marbini arrived and joined the debate during this item.

The Committee considered the report on the Oxfordshire Joint Statutory Spatial Plan 
(JSSP) including the draft Local Development Scheme; the draft Statement of 
Community Involvement; and the draft Scoping Document. 

Councillor Hollingsworth, Board Member for Planning and Transport, and Sarah 
Harrison, Planning Policy Team Leader explained the JSSP process and answered 
questions.

The Committee noted: 
1. The JSSP created a deliverable vision through an overarching long-term plan for the 

county, incorporating current and in-preparation Local Plans up to 2030 then a wider 
strategic view from 2030 to 2050. It also linked into the developing local industrial 
strategy, economic plans, and wider national infrastructure and growth plans and 
priorities. 

2. The JSSP had to be adopted by March 2021 to meet the agreed targets in the 
Oxfordshire Growth Deal.

3. Once in place, district councils would refresh their Local Plans in line with the JSSP 
and without the need to consult with each other as comprehensively. The JSSP 
would set broad policies and strategies and then each Local Plan would set out how 
to deliver these in more detail.

4. Councillors and residents could be involved through the different consultation and 
decision stages as set out in the Statement of Community Involvement.

5. The JSSP and its associated work was managed through the Oxfordshire Growth 
Board, assisted by a working group of senior councillors from each local authority.

6. Supporting evidence, both statutory and that required to underpin the JSSP, would 
be scoped, gathered, and published.

7. Staff were seconded or recruited directly to work on the JSSP. Vacated posts were 
being filled so there should be enough staff to work on the Council’s own Local 
Plan. Planning Services had 4 new permanent planners and 3 or 4 new apprentice 
planners, and was not expecting a large-scale loss of senior staff to the JSSP 
project. 

8. Consultations on Local Plans attracted different levels of interest: Cherwell had 
approximately 30,000 responses. A huge number of responses presented its own 



challenges. For the JSSP face to face consultations were impractical, and bodies 
could contribute but may not be approached.

9. Responses were evaluated on the basis of their content not their quantity or by 
taking a poll.

Councillors commented 
 It would be useful to have a list of all supporting and associated information and 

documents for the JSSP including where it could be found, what stage it had 
reached, and the date of the next refresh.

 The consultation strategy needed to be coherent and allow engagement: it was 
good to have a definite timeframe. 

The Chair commented that as these documents were to be adopted across the county, 
there was limited opportunity at this stage for each individual council to change these.

The Committee noted the documents and the points from the discussion.

37. Air Quality Annual Status Report 
The Committee considered the Annual Air Quality Status Report for 2017.

Councillor Hayes, Board Member for Safer, Greener Environment,  and Mai Jarvis, 
Environmental Quality Team Leader, provided an overview of the report and answered 
questions.

The Committee noted: 

1. A significant improvement in air quality over the last 10 years and in 2017, but that 
further improvements were necessary as there was no safe level of air pollution.

2. The monitoring of targeted sites where maximum levels of pollutants were most 
likely to be exceeded. Some sites were monitored continuously and showed long-
term trends; others were monitored to evaluate changes in air quality from changes 
in the built environment or traffic changes.

3. Air quality data was available on a webpage linked to the Council’s website showing 
trends, historical data and recent data.

4. There was an overlap between air pollution from other sources such as diesel 
engines and nuisances such as noise or smell. Reducing the nuisance caused 
could be a more appropriate way to deal with these. 

5. In Council-owned properties the programme of refurbishment works included 
upgrading boilers to more efficient and less polluting models and there were annual 
safety checks.

6. When planned construction or roadworks took place, monitoring either in that area 
or along diversion routes could be planned and the changes in pollution measured. 
It usually took about 24 months after a change in the road network to accurately 
assess long term effects on air quality. 

7. The County Council’s transport group was working to reduce nuisance and pollution 
from heavily polluting vehicles in the City, but rerouting vehicles without other 
measures simply moved the problems.



8. There was no data about air pollution caused by cars seeking either public or 
controlled parking spaces in controlled parking zone (CPZ) areas. Monitoring could 
be considered in CPZ areas where there were also public facilities.

9. The proposed Zero Emission Zone would have a positive impact on air quality, as 
would campaigns to stop vehicles idling. There was however no data on emissions 
by vehicle type and it would be difficult to measure.  

10.The Environmental Sustainability Team were researching how to make best use of 
beneficial trees to reduce air pollution.

11.Officers were running an anti-idling campaign and making direct approaches about 
reducing air pollution by turning off idling engines. They were working with schools 
to discourage buses and cars from idling, and as well as a general campaign were 
directly approaching tourist coaches in St Giles.

The Committee asked a number of questions:

1. Could air quality improvement measures be included in the Local Plan. For example 
in policies and if necessary and reasonable conditions such as on travel and 
construction plans requiring reduced air pollution and measuring and monitoring in 
large developments?

2. The anti-idling campaign could also target construction vehicles and heavy Goods 
Vehicles to reduce pollution in residential areas, and look at closing access to and 
near schools to reduce pollution.

3. Could community centres be used as monitoring stations to increase community 
awareness and interest in the impact of air pollution?

4. Could the Tourism Management Review Group consider the effects on air quality of 
the increase in short-stay coaches as part of their review?

5. Could the Housing Panel review the overall impact of the Council’s boiler 
replacement programme on air quality?

The Committee noted the report, the answers to questions, members’ comments and 
questions.

The Committee noted the improvements in air quality and steps being taken to ensure 
this continued.

Note: the Oxfordshire AirQuality website is:  www.oxfordshire.air-quality.info 

38. Quarter 1  Council  Performance Report 2018/19 
The Committee considered the Quarter 1 Council Performance report setting out 
performance measures to 30 June 2018 and a supplementary paper setting out 
performance data for Fusion Lifestyle.

Councillor Fry asked for the reinstatement of the following performance measures 
included in the Quarter 4 report for 2017/18, or if these were annual targets or an 
explanation of the reasons for removing these:

http://www.oxfordshire.air-quality.info/


 BI002a: The number of training places and jobs created as a result of Council 
investment and leadership

 FN033: Delivery of the council’s cost savings and income targets
 CS001: The % of customers satisfied at their first point of contact
 BI001: The % of Council spend with local business
 LP187: Effective delivery of the capital programme: development milestones 

achieved
 WR002: Customers supported to remove barriers to employment
 WR003: Customers supported to improve financial capability
 NI 191: The amount of non-recyclable waste produced in the city per household 

decreases each year
 NI192 Household waste recycled and composted (YTD)
 NI 157a, NI 157b, NI157c: targets for processing planning applications
 PC027: Increase the number of people engaging with the Council’s social media 

accounts

The Committee commented that it was of concern that both performance against target 
BIT019i (% of contact carried out online) and CS003 (customer calls answered on the 
Council’s main telephone service lines without hanging up) had decreased.

The Committee noted that performance against recycling targets (including NI 191 and 
NI192 referenced above) was now the responsibility of Oxford Direct Services 
Company and would be reviewed through the Companies Scrutiny Panel.

Fusion Lifestyle Partnership

The Committee considered the Fusion Lifestyle Partnership Board Presentation and 
accompanying briefing note concerning visitor numbers and financial performance up 
until July 2018. This information was provided following the Committee’s request to 
continue monitoring the performance of Fusion Lifestyle on a quarterly basis. The 
Committee previously made recommendations to the City Executive Board on 13 June 
2018 concerning visitor number targets, data monitoring and associated action plans to 
address the reduction of 340,000 leisure visits between 2016/17 and 2017/18.

The Committee expressed concerns about the reliability of the data it was presented 
with. In preparing for the meeting, Committee members had cross-referenced the 
financial performance information with the participation numbers for each leisure 
centre. In reviewing the data, the Committee was not able to ascertain how in some 
circumstances, a decrease in participation correlated with an increase in revenue for 
the same period. The Committee was unable to account for the scale of the increase in 
participation numbers July and questioned whether the figures were feasible and 
accurate. The Committee noted that the information provided by Fusion Lifestyle was 
requested and made available at short notice, which may have been a factor.

The Committee decided to recommend that an independent audit of Fusion Lifestyle’s 
financial and participation accounting should take place to help distil apprehensions 
about the accuracy of the data. 



The Committee recommended to the City Executive Board:
That the Council, through the City Executive Board, commissions an audit of Fusion 
Lifestyle’s financial and participation data, and the associated data collection methods, 
to assure itself of the reliability and accuracy of the quarterly performance information.

The Committee resolved to 
1. continue to request performance dashboards from Fusion Lifestyle at quarterly 

intervals, with a relevant council officer present at each of these meetings, to 
explain and provide the context for the data;

2. reiterate its interest in viewing participation data for specific groups including 
u17s, older people, and members of the BAME community;

3. request a comprehensive set of data on Fusion Lifestyle’s performance by the 
next quarterly meeting on 6 December 2018, with an officer present to advise 
the committee and answer any questions;

4. ask for the reasons for the removal of targets listed above from the quarterly 
performance report, and for their reinstatement. 

39. Report back on recommendations 
The Chair presented the report and recommendations, and the Committee noted the 
recommendations made by the Companies Panel to the Shareholder Group.

40. Dates of future meetings 
The Committee noted the dates.

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.45 pm

Chair ………………………….. Date:  Monday 8 October 2018


